
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
City of Highland Heights, 

Kentucky Request for Bids (‘RFB’) 

 
2024 Ford F-350 

REG CAB XL 4x4 142”WB SRW 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Issue Date: 

October 18, 2024 

 
Issuing Department: 

Administration Department 
City of Highland Heights 

176 Johns Hill Road 
Highland Heights, KY 41076 



I. Advertisement for Bids 

The City of Highland Heights, KY, has issued a Request for Bids (RFB) for the following 
project: 

2024 Ford F-350 Regular Cab Pick-up 

Bids shall be submitted in an enclosed envelope, clearly marked with the following: 
‘Sealed Bid for 2024 Ford F-350.’ Bids must be delivered to, and time stamped by: 

 
City of Highland Heights Clerk’s Office  
176 Johns Hill Road 
Highland Heights, KY 41076 

 
no later than 3:00 p.m. (local time) Friday November 1, 2024. Bids will be opened and 
read publicly by the City Clerk, or her alternate, at the time and date immediately 
following the bid opening, at Highland Heights City Building, 176 Johns Hill Road, 
Highland Heights, KY 41076. 

 
It is the intent of the City of Highland Heights that this Request for Bids promotes 
competitive bidding. It shall be the vendor's responsibility to advise the City of 
Highland Heights if any language, requirements, et cet., or any combination thereof, 
inadvertently restricts or limits the requirements stated in this Request for Bids to a 
single source. Such notification must be submitted in writing and must be received by 
the City of Highland Heights no later than three (3) days after the opening date. 

Said bids will be reviewed and referred to the Mayor for recommendation to the City 
Council. The Mayor and City Council reserves the right to reject any and all bids, and 
waive any informalities. A copy of the Bid documents may be obtained via the City’s 
website at www.Highland Heightsky.org. Additional questions may be directed to the 
City’s City Administrator, Michael Giffen at mgiffen@hhky.com or (859) 441-8575. 

 
 
 
  
 

http://www.bellevueky.org/


II. Scope of Work 

See specifications below for the requested fleet. All bids shall include the following 
attributes: 

2024 FORD F-350 REG CAB XL 4X4 142”WB SRW (53B) 
• WITH STANDARD EQUIPMENT INCLUDED AT NO EXTRA CHARGE 
• 6.8L 2V DEVCT V8 GAS ENGINE (99A) 
• 10 SPEED AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION (44F) 
• PREFERRED EQUIPMENT GROUP (610A) 
• XL TRIM 
• EXTERIOR: OXFORD WHITE (Z1) 
• INTERIOR: MEDIUM DARK SLATE VINYL 40/20/40 (IAS) 

 
Options: 

• A/C, TILT WHEEL, AM/FM STEREO / SYNC4 
• TRAILER TOW PACKAGE / TRAILER BRAKE CONTROLLER 
• POWER WINDOWS, LOCKS & MIRRORS / CRUISE CONTROL 
• LT 275/65 BSW ALL SEASON 18'' TIRES (TCH) 
• 3.73 E LOCKING AXLE (X3E) 
• PLATFORM RUNNING BOARDS (18B) 
• 10,900# GVWR 
• 50 STATE EMISSIONS (425) 
• SNOW PLOW PREP PACKAGE (473) 
• WHEEL WELL LINERS – FRONT/REAR (61N) 
• UPFITTER SWITCHES (66S) 
• 410 AMP ALT (67B) 
• EX BACKUP ALARM (76C) 
• DUAL BATTER (86M) 
• SPRAY IN BED LINER (SPRAY) 
• 3RD KEY (PROGRAMMED) (KEY) 
• WHELEN CENTURY SERIES – AMBER/WHITE LIGHTBAR 
• WHELEN 4 CORNER STROBES – AMBER/WHITE 
• BACKRACK HEADACHE RACK 
• BACKRACK LIGHTBAR MOUNTING KIT 

 



III. General Terms & Conditions 

 
A. Opening Location 

The bids will be opened at the City of Highland Heights, City Building, 176 Johns 
Hill Road, Highland Heights KY 41076. All bidders will be notified of the outcome 
of the RFB after the decision has been made. 

 
B. RFB Delivery Requirements 

 
Any bids received after the above stated time and date will not be considered. It 
shall be the sole responsibility of the bidder to have their bid delivered to the City 
of Highland Heights for receipt on or before the due time and date indicated, if a bid 
is sent by U. S. Mail, the bidder shall be responsible for its timely delivery to the 
City of Highland Heights, City Administrators Office. Bids delayed by mail shall not 
be considered, shall not be opened at the opening, and shall be rejected. 
Arrangements may be made for their return at the bidder's request and expense. 

 
C. Clarification and Addenda 

 
Each bidder shall examine all Request for Bid documents and shall judge all 
matters relating to the adequacy and accuracy of such documents. Any inquiries, 
suggestions, or requests concerning interpretation, clarification, or additional 
information pertaining to the Request for Bid shall be made through the City of 
Highland Heights in writing or through email. The City of Highland Heights shall 
not be responsible for oral interpretations given by any City of Highland Heights 
employee, representative or others. The issuance of a written addendum is the 
only official method whereby interpretation, clarification or additional information 
can be given. 

 
It shall be the responsibility of each bidder, prior to submitting their bid to contact 
the City of Highland Heights to determine if addenda were issued and to make 
such addendum a part of their bid. 

 
D. Legal Name and Signature 

 
Bids shall clearly indicate the legal name, address, and telephone number of the 
bidder (company, firm, partnership, or individual). Bids shall be signed above the 
typed or printed name and title of the signer. The signer shall have the authority to 
bind the bidder to the submitted bid. 

 
Bidder shall sign the Request for Bid, hereinafter referred to as RFB, in the proper 
section with a manual signature of an authorized representative, and shall enter 
his title and date of the quote. Failure to properly sign the bid form shall invalidate 
same, and it shall not be considered for award. 

 
E. Irrevocable Offer 



Any bid may be withdrawn up until the date and time set above for opening of the 
RFB. Any quote not so withdrawn shall, upon opening, constitute an irrevocable 
offer for a minimum period of 90 days to sell to the City of Highland Heights the 
goods or services set forth in the attached specification until one or more of the 
bids have been duly accepted by the City. 

 
F. Reserved Rights 

 
The lowest responsible bidder shall mean that the bidder who makes the lowest 
bid to sell goods and/or services of a quality which conforms closest to the quality 
of goods and/or services set forth in the attached specifications or otherwise 
required by the City and who is known to be fit and capable to perform the quotation 
as made. 

 
To be responsive, a bidder shall submit a bid which conforms in all material 
respects to the requirements set forth in the Request for Bid. To be a responsible 
bidder, the bidder shall have the capability in all respects to perform fully the 
contract requirements, and the tenacity, perseverance, experience, integrity, 
reliability, capacity, facilities, equipment, and credit which will ensure good faith 
performance. 

The City of Highland Heights reserves the right to make such investigation as it 
deems necessary to make this determination. Such information may include but 
shall not be limited to: current financial statement; verification of availability of 
equipment and personnel; and past performance records. 

 
G. The Right to Audit 

 
The bidder agrees to furnish such supporting detail as may be required by the City 
to support charges or invoices, to make available for audit purposes all records 
covering charges pertinent to the purchase, and to make appropriate adjustments 
in the event discrepancies are found. The cost of any audit will be paid by the City. 
The City shall have the right to audit the bidder's records pertaining to the 
work/product for a period of three (3) years after final payment. 

 
H. Applicable Laws 

 
All applicable laws and regulations of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and the City 
of Highland Heights will apply to any resulting agreement, contract, or Purchase 
Order. Venue for dispute resolution shall be in Campbell County, Kentucky. 

 
I. Code of Ethics 



With respect to this RFB, if any bidder violates or is a party to a violation of the 
State of Kentucky Statutes, such bidder may be disqualified from furnishing the 
goods or services for which the bid is submitted. 

J. Collusion 

By offering a submission to this Request for Bids, the bidder certifies the bidder 
has not divulged, discussed, or compared his quote with other bidders and has not 
colluded with any other bidder or parties to this RFB whatsoever. Also, the bidder 
certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to his own 
organization, that in connection with this RFB: 

 
a. Any prices and/or cost data submitted have been arrived at independently, 

without consultation, communication, or agreement for the purpose of 
restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices and or cost data, 
with any other bidder or with any competitor; 

 
b. Any prices and/or cost data quoted for this bid have not knowingly been 

disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder prior 
to the scheduled opening directly or indirectly to any other bidder or to any 
competitor; 

c. No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other 
person or firm to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting 
competition; 

 
d. The only person or persons interested in this bid, principal or principals is/are 

named therein and that no person other than therein mentioned has any 
interest in this bid or in the contract to be entered into and; 

 
e. No person or agency has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this 

contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, 
brokerage, or contingent fee excepting bona fide employees or established 
commercial agencies maintained by the Purchaser for the purpose of doing 
business. 

 
K. Contract Forms 

 
Any agreement, contract, or Purchase Order resulting from the acceptance of a 
bid shall be on forms either supplied by or approved by the City of Highland 
Heights. 

 
L. Indemnity 

 
After notification of award, the successful bidder shall indemnify and save 
harmless the City of Highland Heights from and against all claims, suits, actions, 
damages, or causes of action arising during the terms of the resulting agreement 
for any 



personal injury, loss of life, or damage to property sustained by reason of or as a 
result of the performance of the services or delivery of goods for which the resulting 
agreement was entered into, or its agents, employees, invitees, and all other 
persons, and for and against any orders, judgments, or decrees, which may be 
entered thereto, and from and against all costs, attorney's fees, expenses and 
liabilities incurred in or by reason of the defense of any such claim, suit or action, 
and the investigation thereof. Nothing in the award, resulting agreement, contract 
or Purchase Order shall be deemed to affect the rights, privileges and immunities 
of the City of Highland Heights as set forth in Kentucky Statutes. 

 
The successful bidder(s) covenants and agrees to indemnify and save harmless 
the City of Highland Heights and to defend from all cost, expenses, damages, 
attorney's fees, injury or loss to which the City of Highland Heights may be 
subjected by any person, firm, corporation, or organization by reason of any 
wrongdoing, misconduct, want, or need of care or skill, negligence or default or 
breach of contract, guaranty, or warranty, by the successful bidder(s), his 
employees, his agents or assigns. 

 
M. RFB Forms, Variances, Alternates 

Bids must be submitted on attached City of Highland Heights RFB forms, although 
additional information may be attached. Bidders must indicate any variances from 
the City of Highland Heights requested specifications, terms and conditions, on the 
RFB Affidavit of Compliance form, otherwise bidders must fully comply with the 
City of Highland Heights requested specifications, terms and conditions. Alternate 
Bids may or may not be considered at the sole discretion of the City Administrator. 

 
N. Modification or Withdrawal of Bid 

 
A modification of a bid already received will be considered only if the modification 
is received prior to the time announced for opening of bids. All modifications shall 
be made in writing, executed and submitted in the same form and manner as the 
original bid. Modifications shall be in the same form and manner as the original 
bid. Modifications submitted by telephone, telegraph, or facsimile will not be 
considered. 

 
Any bidder may withdraw his/her bid by giving written notice to the City Manager 
at the place such bids are to be received and at any time prior to the time 
announced for opening of the bids. 

 
O. Errors in Bid 

 
Bidders or their authorized representatives are expected to fully inform themselves 
as to the conditions, requirements and specifications before submitting Bids; failure 
to do so will be at the bidder's own risk. Neither law nor regulations make allowance 
for errors either of omission or commission on the part of bidders. In case of error 
of extension of prices in the bid, the unit price shall govern. 



P. Prices Offered 

Give both unit price and extended total. Prices must be stated in units of quantity 
specified in the bidding specifications. In case of discrepancy in computing the 
amount of the quote, the Unit Price quoted will govern. All prices F.O.B. 
destination, freight prepaid (unless otherwise stated in special conditions). Each 
item must be bid separately and no attempt is to be made to tie any item or items 
in with any other item or items. If a bidder offers a discount on payment terms, it is 
understood that a minimum of 30 days will be required for payment, and the 
discount time will be computed from the date of satisfactory delivery at place of 
acceptance and receipt of correct invoice at the office specified. 

 
Q. Discounts 

 
Any and all discounts must be incorporated as a reduction in the quote price and 
not shown separately. The price as shown on the bid shall be the price used in 
determining award(s). 

 
R. Descriptive Information 

Unless otherwise specifically provided in the specifications, all equipment, 
materials, and articles incorporated in the product/work covered by the Agreement 
are to be new and of the suitable grade for the purpose intended. Unless otherwise 
specifically provided in the specifications, reference to any equipment, material, or 
article or patented process, by trade name, make, or catalog number shall not be 
construed as limited competition. If the bidder wishes to make a substitution to the 
specifications, the bidder shall furnish to the City of Highland Heights the name of 
the manufacturer, the model number, and other identifying data and information 
necessary to aid the City of Highland Heights in evaluating the substitution, and 
such substitution shall be subject to the City of Highland Heights approval. 
Substitutions shall be approved only if determined by the City of Highland Heights 
to be equivalent to the specifications. A quote containing a substitution is subject 
to disqualification if the substitution is not approved by the City of Highland Heights. 
Specified items bid shall be identified by brand name, number, manufacturer, and 
model. 

 
S. Deviations to Specifications 

 
All deviations from the specifications must be noted in detail by the bidder, in 
writing, at the time of submittal of bid. The absence of a written list of specification 
deviations at the time of submittal of the bid will hold the bidder strictly accountable 
to the City of Highland Heights to the specifications as written. Any deviation from 
the specifications as written not previously submitted, as required by the above, 
will be grounds for rejection of the material and/or equipment when delivered. 

 
T. Quality Guaranty 



If any product delivered does not meet applicable specifications or if the product 
will not produce the effect that the supplier represents to the City of Highland 
Heights, the supplier shall pick up the product from the City of Highland Heights at 
no expense to the City of Highland Heights. Also, the supplier shall refund to the 
City of Highland Heights any money which has been paid for same. The supplier 
will be responsible for attorney fees in the event the supplier defaults and court 
action is required. 

 
U. Quality Terms 

 
The City of Highland Heights reserves the right to reject any or all materials if, in 
its judgment, the item reflects unsatisfactory workmanship or manufacturing or 
shipping damages. 

 
V. Tax-Exempt 

 
The City of Highland Heights is exempt from sales tax and Federal Excise Tax 
Certificate No. CT 19-100. 

W. Awards 

a. Unless otherwise stated in the Request for Bid, cash discounts for prompt 
payment of invoices will not be considered in the evaluation of prices. However, 
such discounts are encouraged to motivate prompt payment. 

b. As the best interest of the City may require, the right is reserved to make 
awards by item, group of items, all or none or a combination thereof; to reject 
any and all bids or waive any minor irregularity of technicality in bids received. 

 
c. Awards will be made to the Bidder whose quote (1) meets the specifications 

and all other requirements of the Request for bid and (2) is the best bid, 
considering price, delivery, responsibility of the Bidder and all other relevant 
factors. 

 
X. Cancellation 

 
It is the intention of the City of Highland Heights to purchase material from sources 
of supply that will give prompt and convenient shipment service. Any failure of the 
supplier to satisfy the requirements of the City of Highland Heights shall be reason 
for termination of the award. Any bid may be rejected in whole or in part for good 
cause when in the best interest of City of Highland Heights. 

 
Y. Equal Employment Opportunity Clause 

 
The City of Highland Heights Kentucky, in accordance with the provision of Title VI 
of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252) and the Regulations of the Department 
of Commerce (15 CFR, Part 8) issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies 
all 



bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to 
this advertisement, that minority businesses will be afforded full opportunity to 
submit Bids in response to this advertisement and will not be discriminated against 
on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award. 

Z. Budgetary Constraints 
 

The City of Highland Heights reserves the right to reduce or increase the quantity, 
retract any item from the bid, or upon notification, terminate entire agreement 
without any obligations or penalty based upon availability of funds. 

. 
NOTE: Any and all special conditions and specifications attached hereto, which 
vary from the general conditions, shall take precedence. 



CITY OF HIGHLAND 
HEIGHTS BID FORM 

Submitted By:    

Address:   

Phone Number:   

Email Address:    

Name of Submitter:    

Title of Submitter:    

Dated Submitted:     

Pursuant to and in accordance with the above stated Request for Bid, the undersigned hereby 
declares that they have examined the RFB documents and specifications for the item(s) listed 
below. 

The undersigned proposes and agrees, if their bid is accepted to furnish the item(s) submitted 
below, including delivery to destination stated on opening page in accordance with the delivery 
schedule indicated below and according to the prices, products/services information submitted. 

Vehicle Specifications 

Vehicles bid shall be new current production models, complete with all standard equipment, 
unless otherwise specified and the vehicle shall meet current Department of Transportation and 
National Highway Traffic and Safety Administration safety requirements. Any item that is standard 
equipment on the vehicle bid, but not specified below, is not to be removed from the vehicle. 
Manufacturer’s disclaimers indicate that changes in product specifications may occur during the 
model year and they reserve the right to do so without repercussion. 

All vehicles are to arrive with the fuel tank at least ½ full. 

Vehicles must be available for immediate delivery. Please specify if the vehicle is currently 
on your lot. 

Vehicle Make:   Vehicle Model:   
 

Minimum Vehicle Specifications 
 

The following items shall be factory installed as standard equipment on each vehicle. 
 

Specification Y/N Exception 

2024 FORD F-350 REG CAB XL 4X4 142”WB SRW (F3B)   

6.8L 2V DEVCT V8 GAS ENGINE (99A)   

10 Speed Automatic Transmission (44F)   

Preferred Equipment Group (610A)   



XL Trim   

Exterior: Oxford White (Z1)   

Interior: Medium Dark Slate Vinyl 40/20/20   

Options   

A/C, Tilt Wheel, AM/FM Stereo/SYNC4   

Trailer Tow Package/Trailer Brake Controller   

Power Windows, Locks & Mirrors / Cruise Control   

LT 275/65 BSW All Season 18” Tires (TCH)   

3.73 E Locking Axle (X3E)   

Platform Running Boards (18B)   

10,900+ GVWR   

50 State Emissions (425)   

Snow Plow Prep Package (473)   

Wheel Well Liners – Front/Rear (66S)   

Upfitter Switches (66S)   

410 AMP ALT (67B)   

Ex Backup Alarm (76C)   

Dual Battery (86M)   

Spray in Bed Liner (SPRAY)   

3rd Key (Programmed) (KEY)   

Whelen Century Series – Amber/White Lightbar   

Whelen 4 Corner Strobes – Amber/White   

Backrack Headache Rack   

Backrack Lightbar Mounting Kit   

 
Differences from listed specifications: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Total Bid Cost:   


	I. Advertisement for Bids
	2024 Ford F-350 Regular Cab Pick-up
	II. Scope of Work
	2024 FORD F-350 REG CAB XL 4X4 142”WB SRW (53B)
	Options:
	III. General Terms & Conditions
	B. RFB Delivery Requirements
	C. Clarification and Addenda
	D. Legal Name and Signature
	E. Irrevocable Offer
	F. Reserved Rights
	G. The Right to Audit
	H. Applicable Laws
	I. Code of Ethics
	J. Collusion
	K. Contract Forms
	L. Indemnity
	M. RFB Forms, Variances, Alternates
	N. Modification or Withdrawal of Bid
	O. Errors in Bid
	P. Prices Offered
	Q. Discounts
	R. Descriptive Information
	S. Deviations to Specifications
	T. Quality Guaranty
	U. Quality Terms
	V. Tax-Exempt
	W. Awards
	X. Cancellation
	Y. Equal Employment Opportunity Clause
	Z. Budgetary Constraints
	CITY OF HIGHLAND HEIGHTS BID FORM
	Vehicle Specifications
	Vehicle Make:   Vehicle Model:

